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Table 198. Selected Respiratory Diseases Among Persons 18 Years of Age 
and Over by Selected Characteristics: 2009
[In thousands (227,371 represents 227,371,000). Respondents were asked in two separate questions if they had ever been told 
by a doctor or other health professional that they had emphysema or asthma. Respondents who had been told they had asthma 
were asked if they still had asthma. Respondents were asked in three separate questions if they had been told by a doctor or other 
health professional in the past 12 months that they had hay fever, sinusitis, or bronchitis. Based on the National Health Interview 
Survey, a sample survey of the civilian noninstitutionalized population; see Appendix III]

Selected characteristic Total 
persons

Selected respiratory conditions 1

Emphy-
sema

Asthma Hay 
fever Sinusitis

Chronic 
bronchitisEver Still

    Total 2   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 227,371 4,895 29,734 17,456 17,738 29,305 9,908
SEX  

  Male . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 109,844 2,578 12,311 6,058 7,546 10,555 3,189
  Female . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 117,527 2,317 17,423 11,398 10,192 18,750 6,718

AGE
  18 to 44 years  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 110,337 369 15,743 8,368 7,106 11,342 3,093
  45 to 64 years  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 79,195 2,065 9,706 6,182 7,932 12,792 4,411
  65 to 74 years  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20,597 1,194 2,466 1,720 1,629 3,028 1,329
  75 years and over  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17,242 1,268 1,819 1,186 1,072 2,142 1,074

RACE
Race alone 3  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 224,290 4,825 29,056 17,061 17,406 28,819 9,750
  White . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 183,739 4,357 23,880 13,990 15,061 24,447 8,386
  Black or African American . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 27,374 360 3,854 2,380 1,551 3,513 1,082
  American Indian or Alaska Native . . . . . . . . . 1,856 (B) 275 4 177 4 104 155 4 78
  Asian . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10,763 4 59 968 490 670 694 184
  Native Hawaiian or other Pacific Islander  . . . 558 (B) (B) 4 25 (B) (B) (B)
Two or more races 5 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3,082 4 70 678 394 332 486 158

HISPANIC ORIGIN AND RACE 6

Hispanic or Latino . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 31,312 200 3,225 1,721 1,648 2,584 820
  Mexican or Mexican American. . . . . . . . . . . . 19,687 107 1,557 826 980 1,561 362
Not Hispanic or Latino . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 196,059 4,696 26,509 15,735 16,090 26,721 9,088
  White, single race  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 155,185 4,173 21,035 12,484 13,532 22,123 7,647
  Black or African American, single race . . . . . 26,213 350 3,675 2,281 1,497 3,393 1,046

B Figure too small to meet statistical standards for reliability of a derived figure. 1 A person may be represented in more than 
one column. 2 Total includes other races not shown separately. 3 Refers to persons who indicated only a single race group. 4 Figure 
does not meet standard of reliability or precision. 5 Refers to all persons who indicated more than one race group. 6 Persons of 
Hispanic or Latino origin may be any race or combination of races.

Source: National Center for Health Statistics, Summary Health Statistics for the U.S. Population: National Health Interview 
Survey, 2009, Vital and Health Statistics, Series 10, Number 249, 2010. See also <http://www.cdc.gov/nchs/data/series
/sr_10/sr10_249.pdf>.

Table 199. Persons 18 Years of Age and Over With Migraines and Pains in the 
Neck, Lower Back, Face, or Jaw by Selected Characteristics: 2009
[In thousands (227,371 represents 227,371,000). Based on National Health Interview Survey, a sample survey of the civilian nonin-
stitutionalized population, Appendix III]

Selected characteristic
Total 

persons

Migraine and pain 1

Migraine or 
severe 

headache 2
Pain in 
neck 3

Pain in 
lower 

back 3

Pain in 
face or 

jaw 3

    Total 4   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 227,371 35,973 34,954 64,810 11,501
SEX 

  Male . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 109,844 11,098 14,095 28,842 3,654
  Female . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 117,527 24,875 20,859 35,968 7,847

AGE
  18 to 44 years  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 110,337 21,706 14,306 26,973 5,752
  45 to 64 years  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 79,195 11,893 15,147 25,795 4,400
  65 to 74 years  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20,597 1,415 3,136 6,198 799
  75 years and over  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17,242 959 2,365 5,843 550

RACE
Race alone 5  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 224,290 35,295 34,355 63,689 11,213
  White . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 183,739 29,118 29,430 53,817 9,599
  Black or African American . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 27,374 4,811 3,569 7,286 1,115
  American Indian or Alaska Native . . . . . . . . . 1,856 429 363 566 171
  Asian . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10,763 902 935 1,879 303
  Native Hawaiian or other Pacific Islander  . . . 558 6 33 6 57 6 141 (B)
Two or more races 7 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3,082 678 598 1,121 288

HISPANIC ORIGIN AND RACE 8

Hispanic or Latino . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 31,312 5,362 4,341 7,905 1,345
  Mexican or Mexican American. . . . . . . . . . . . 19,687 3,297 2,446 4,319 818
Not Hispanic or Latino . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 196,059 30,611 30,613 56,905 10,156
  White, single race  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 155,185 24,379 25,497 46,665 8,423
  Black or African American, single race . . . . . 26,213 4,546 3,426 6,982 1,065

B Figure to small to meet statistical standards for reliability of a derived figure. 1 A person may be represented in more than 
one column. 2 Respondents were asked, “During the past 3 months, did you have a severe headache or migraine?” Respondents 
were instructed to report pain that had lasted a whole day or more and, conversely, not to report fleeting or minor aches or pains. 
3 Respondents were asked, “During the past 3 months, did you have a neck pain; or low back pain; or facial ache or pain in the 
jaw muscles or the joint in front of the ear?” Respondents were instructed to report pain that had lasted a whole day or more and, 
conversely, not to report fleeting or minor aches or pains. 4 Total includes other races not shown separately. 5 Refers to persons who 
indicated only a single race group. 6 Figure does not meet standard of reliability or precision. 7 Refers to all persons who indicated 
more than one race group. 8 Persons of Hispanic or Latino origin may be any race or combination of races.

Source: National Center for Health Statistics, Summary Health Statistics for the U.S. Adults: National Health Interview Survey, 
2009, Vital and Health Statistics, Series 10, Number 249, 2010. See also <http://www.cdc.gov/nchs/data/series
/sr_10/sr10_249.pdf>.


